

WHEREAS, Captain William S. Melton, Jr. retired from the Gaston County Police Department on December 1, 2016 after serving 27 years with Gaston County; and.

WHEREAS, Captain William S. Melton, Jr. has requested that he be awarded the service side arm, Heckler & Koch, Model HK-45, Serial Number HKU-023860 and badge worn during his service with the Gaston County Police Department pursuant to G.S. 20-187.2, and Board Resolution #259 dated October 27, 1983.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Gaston County Board of Commissioners that:

- 1. The badge worn by Captain Melton and his service side arm, Heckler & Koch, Model HK-45, Serial Number HKU-023860 be declared surplus equipment.
- 2. The badge worn by Captain Melton be given to him as a remembrance of his service with the Gaston County Police Department.
- 3. The service side arm, Heckler & Koch, Model HK-45, Serial Number HKU-023860 be permanently retired by the Gaston County Police Department and offered to Captain Melton for a purchase price of \$1.00.
- 4. The Chief of the Gaston County Police Department is directed to award Captain Melton with the service side arm and badge as specified and worn by him during his service to Gaston County, in accordance with the North Carolina General Statutes and the policy of the Board.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Gaston County Board of Commissioners expresses their sincere gratitude for the dedicated service of Police Captain William S. Melton, Jr. and wishes him the best in his retirement.

	Chad Brown, Chairman			
Allen R. Fraley		Tom Keigher		
Donald J. Grant, Jr.		Tracy L. Philbeck		
Bob Hovis		Ronald E. Worley, Vice-Chairman		



Gaston County

Gaston County Board of Commissioners www.gastongov.com

Police Department Board Action

File #: 16-604

Commissioner Brown - Police - Retirement Commendation - To Award the Service Side Arm and Badge to Retired Police Captain William S. Melton, Jr.

STAFF CONTACT

Chief Joseph D. Ramey - Gaston County Police Department - 704-866-3321

BACKGROUND

The Gaston County Police Department is requesting the Gaston County Board of Commissioners award the service side arm, Heckler & Koch, Model HK45, Serial Number HKU-023860 and badge worn to Police Captain William S. Melton, Jr., retired, pursuant to NCGS20-187.2 and Board Resolution #259 dated October 27, 1983.

ATTACHMENTS

Laserfiche Users

Commendation

								. 40 Mg.	
				D	O NOT TYP	E BELOW T	HIS LINE		
	. Buff, Clerk t ne Board of C					hereby cer	tify that the		s a true and correct copy of action
NO.	DATE	M1	M2	Brown	Fraley	Grant	Hovis	Keigh	er Philibeck Worley Vote
2017-024	01/24/2017	TK	RW	A	AB	AB	Α	Α	A A U
DISTRIBU	ITION:								

Supplied that we have a